SHERIFEF’S SALE COST SHEET

\9 Pl P Lo VS, o e iefle eacs
NO. £-¢% ED NO._275-°7  JD DATE/TIME OF SALE.J Sy L0

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ /¥0.0
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ 250

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE § 400
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ im0
NOTARY S /5,00
TOTAL EE RS EEETEE 2 T
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. § o7y S a0
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00 L
TOTAL %% sk ks ook ok deoskeoke sk ek ook ok ok ok $ f"' ‘”","‘._;;\";O::’_"_L
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS $ ALNO

TOTAL # ks sk ok sekokkr g ")“ /, \’;O
‘-f

REA] ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§ %!
SCHOOL DIST. 20§
DELINQUENT 20 0§ §,00 )
TOTAL EEEE R EE S LT T EE TS LT $ S /bO
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:
SEWER 20
WATER 20 % |
TOTAL EE L E R R EEEEEEE $ - f.} -
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) $ /20,00
MISC. $
$
TOTAL EESELEEEEEERE T ETEE TS T $ 0 e
TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) $ /457,50



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

‘-m—);’; FRERY: i E‘:ﬁ(n gy ig VS IR A tE '\;{C: G IR ¢ LN

NO. & b, ED NO. =/ /5 D

DATE/TIME OF SALE:__J (¢ - i /<50

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) § /Loy TO

POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID s 5507

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT  §

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE R

PURCHASER(S): }4/ / / 4%’ / /4// ﬁ / /

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):
TOTAL DUE: $ e A
LESS DEPOSIT: $ 5N O
DOWN PAYMENT: S

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS s S,




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD

_ SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620

MARK J, UDREN* PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
STUART WINNEG** 856 . 669 . 5400 715.568.0500 "

GAYL SPIVAK ORLOFF*#++
HEI R, SPIVAK*+#
MARISA JOY MYER §#+
LORRAINE DOYLE**

FAX: 856 . 669 . 5399

215-568-1141 FAX

N L FREDDIE MAC
S ADMITTLD N, PA PENNSYLVANIA
TINA MARIE RICH DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE
November 10, 2006

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Blcomsburg, PA 17815

RE: JPMorgan Chase Bank formerly known as The Chase Manhattan Bank
successor by merger to Chase Bank of Texas, National
Assoclation (formerly named Texas Commerce Bank, National
Aggociation), as Trustee and Custodian By: Saxon Mortgage
Services Inc. f/k/a Meritech Mortgage Services Inc. as their
attorney-in-fact
vs.

John A. Dennis, Jr.

Michelle B. Dennis

Property: RR 4, Box 4836 (Briar Creek Twp.)
Berwick, PA 18603

Columbia County C.C.P. No.: 2003-CV-273
Sheriff’'s Sale Date: July 12, 2006

Dear Sir or Madam:

As attorney on the Writ, we are requesting the DEED be recorded in
the name of EMC Mortgage Corporation, 909 Hidden Ridge Drive Suite
200 Irving, TX. 75014,

Enclosed please find two original Realty Transfer Tax Statement of
Value forms.

Funds to settle with the sheriff have already been sent .

Thank you in advance for your kind assistance in this matter and as
always, if you have any questions please feel free tc contact me.

Sing ;ely,
N —

Ed Morriso
Legal Assistant
Enclosgure




COMMONWEALTH OF FENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES
DEPT. 280503
HARRISBURG, PA 17125-0603

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

See Reverse for Instructions

RECORDER'S USF ONLY

Stote Tox Paid

Book Number

Page Nurnber

Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorded of Deads when (1) the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, (2) when the
deed Is without consideration, or by gift, or (3) a tax exemption is claimed. A Siatement of Valus is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from
tax based on: (1) family relgtionship or {2} public ufility easement. If more space is needed, attach additional sheet(s).

A CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Noame Telephone Number:

Udren Law Offices, P.C. Area Code (856) 482-6900
Street Addrass Cily State Zip Code
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200 Cherry Hill N] 08003
B TRAN SFER D ATA Date of Acceptance of Document

Grontor(s}/Lassor(s) Gruntee(s)/Lessee{s) EMC Mortgage Corparation

Sheriff of Columbia County

Street Address Street Address

P.0. Box 380 909 Hidden Ridge Drive Suite 200

City Staie Zip Code City Sicie Zip Code
Bloomsburg PA 17815 Irving X 75014
C PROPERTY LOCATION

Streot Address Clty, Township, Borough

RR 4, Box 4836 Briar Creek

County Schood District Tax Parcet Number

Columbia Briar Creek 07-03B-031-02

D VALUATION DATA

1. Actual Cash Considerction 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration

$1,689.50 + 0 = $1,689.50

4. Country Assessed Valus 3. Common Level Ration Factor &. Fair Market Value

$13,536.00 x 3.47 = $46,969.92

E EXEMPTION DATA

1. Amount of Exemption Claimed

100%

1. Percentage of Interest Conveyed

100%

2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed

Will or interstate succession

MOOX OOdd

action in mo

Transfer to Industrial Development Agency
Transfer to a trust. {Attach complete copy of trust agreement idenfifying all beneficiaries.)

(Narme of Dacedenk}

Transfer between principal and agent. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agresment.)

Stotutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Altach copy of orticles.)

Other (Please explain exempfion claimed, if olher than listed cbove.) Transfer from sheriff to mortgagee as a result of an

age foreclosure

(Esterier Flis Nurniser)

Transfers to the Commonwedalth, the Unitedt States ond insfrumentailities by gift, dedication, condemnation, or in lieu of condemnation.
(f condemnciion of in lieu of condemnciion, attach copy of resolution.)

Transfer from mortgagor fo a holder of a mortgoge in defoull. Morigoge Book Mumber 738 , Page Number 62 .

Corrective or confirmatory deed. {(Attach complete copy of the prior deed being corrected or confirmed.)

Undgr penalties of law, 1 declare that | have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the best of my
knowledge and belief, It is true, correct, and complete.

nt or Resp

Sigr_l_atu ._fcu, pond
?"/E G

ible Party

Date

(.///0/06'

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT N THE RECORDER’S

REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD

SUITE 200

MARK J. UDREN* CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620 PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
STUART WINNEG** 856 . 669 . 5400 515-568.9500
GAYL SPIVAK ORLOFF#*# FAX: 856 . 669 . 5399 215.568.1141 FAX
HEIDI R. SPIVAK***
MARISA JOY MYERS*%#
LORRAINE DOYLE#*

T . MINAT E 1
AR N FREDDIE MAC
**“‘AI:)MTﬂl:Il::gDPgJ, PA_ PENNSYLVANIA
JINA MARIE RICH DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE
August 16, 2006

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE:

John A. Dennisg, Jr.

Michelle B. Dennis

Property: RR 4, Box 4836 (Briar Creek Twp.)
Berwick, PA 18603

Columbia County C.C.P. No.: 2003-CV-273
Sheriff‘s Sale Date: July 12, 2006

Dear Sir or Madam:

As attorney on the Writ, we are reguesting the DEED not to be
recorded at this time. Are office is awaiting an assignment issue
to resolved before the deeding instructions can be sent, to have
the deed recorded.

Deeding Instructions to Follow.

Enclosed please find our check in the amount of $223.29 payable to
the Sheriff of Columbia County. This check represents payment of
the sheriff settlement costs, less previous deposit of $1,500.00.

Thank you in advance for your kind assistance in this matter and as
always, if yvou have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Si ehy, .
/ P

M isd%l -
Legal Assistant
Enclosure



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. - ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esguire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-668-5400

JPMorgan Chase Bank formerly known as The Chase ECOURT OF

Manhattan Bank successor by merger to Chase ! COMMON PLEAS
Bank of Texas, National Association (formerly { CIVIL DIVISION
named Texas Commerce Bank, Naticnal : Columbia
Asgociation), as Trustee and Custodian By: ! County

Saxon Mortgage Services Inc. f/k/a Meritech
Mortgage Services Inc. as their attorney-in-
fact
P.O. Box 141358
Irving, TX 75062

Plaintiff

V.

John A. Dennis, Jr. :

Michelle B. Dennis i NO. 2003-CV-

3 01ld Mill Road 273

Berwick, P& 18603 H
Defendant (s}

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P.RULE 3125.1

Plaintiff, by its/his/her Attorney, Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby wverifies
that

1. A copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale, a true and correct copy of
which i1s attached hereto as Exhibit "4A", was sent to every recorded
lienholder and every other interested party known as of the date of the
filing of the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution, on the date(s) appearing
on the attached Certificates of Mailing.

2. A Notice of Sheriff's Sale was sent to Defendant{s) by regular mail
and certified mail on the date appearing on the attached Return Receipt,
which was signed for by Defendant (s) on the date specified on the said
Return Receipt. Copies of the said Notice and Return Receipt are attached
hereto as Exhibit "B".

3. If a Return Receipt is not attached hereto, then service was by
personal service on the date sgspecified on the attached Return of Service,
attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

4. If service was by Order of Court, then proof of compliance with said
Order is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

211 Notices were gerved within the time limitg set forth by Pa Rule C.P.
3129.

This Affidavit is made subject to the pendltiesfof\ 18 Pa.@'5. Section 4504

relating to unsworn falsification to aywtherifie

Dated: July 7, 2006 UTREN P.C.
BY

Fl
Mark J. Udren, Esguire
Attorney for Plaintiff



UDREN LAW QOFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

B56-669-5400

JPMorgan Chase Bank formerly known as The Chase ECOURT OF

Manhattan Bank successor by merger to Chase ! COMMON PLEAS
Bank of Texas, Naticnal Association (formerly ECIVIL
named Texas Commerce Bank, National EDIVISION
Agsociation), as Trustee and Custodian By: ! Columbia
Saxon Mortgage Services Inc. f/k/a Meritech ! County
Mortgage Services Inc. as their attornevy-in- :
fact H
P.O. Box 141358 I NO. 2003-CV-
Irving, TX 75062 273

Plaintiff :

v

John 2&. Dennis, Jr.

Michelle B. Dennis

3 0ld Mill Road i

Berwick, PA 18603 i
Defendant {s) :

DATE: May 16, 200¢
TC: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLATMANTS

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROIPERTY

OWNER (8) : John A, Dennis, Jr. & Michelle B. Dennis

PROPERTY: RR 4, Box 4836 (Briar Creek Twp.), Berwick, PA 18603
Improvements: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

The above captioned property 1is scheduled to be scold at the
Columbia County Sheriff's Sale on July 12, 2006, at 10:30am, at the
COLUMBIZ COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PA. Qur records indicate
that you may heold a mortgage or judgment on the property which will
be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to
protect your interests.

2 Schedule of Distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on a date
specified by the ESheriff not later that 30 days after sale.
Distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule unless
exceptions are filed thereto within 10 days after the filin& of the
schedule. XHIBIT A



[ SRl ¥ (Bl 1)

O Yes

O No
O Yes

{1 Exprass Mall
[ Return Receipt for Merchand:
O c.0.D.

K YES, enter delivery address below:

O nsured Mail
4. Restricted Delivery? (Fxtra Feg)

[0 Registered

[ Is delivery address different from item 17
B Certified Mail

3. Service Type

itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
W Print your name and address on the reverse

s0 that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

| Complete items ._2, and 3. Also complete
or on the front if space permits.

. .
-Eg :
o 2!,
2 g
Dmaol

B. Recsived by ( Printed Name}
D. Is detivery address ditferent from itern 17

7004 1160 OOGS 9399 1535

{Transfer from service labai}

1. Articte Addressed to:

PHFA

I Complete ftems ., _, and 3. Also complete
itemn 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.,

I Print your name and address on the reverse
s0 that we can return the card to you.

102595-02-M-1.

b Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs,

or on the front if space permits.

grature
I, o
/ ﬁ-&(v/ "7 % Address

LY

/é, Received by ( Prméd Name) C. Date of Delive

&j?/z}/é/ rf'y) . mf

. Article Addressed to:

PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE
ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDEAL BUILDING
900 MARKET STREET-5™"' FLOGR

U.5. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

D. Is delivery address different from itern 17 [J Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

& INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
£ TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROUP

. Harrisburg, PA 17101

- PO Box 1562%
. 2. Artiole Number

[ Ne
[ Return Recelpt for Merchandise .
O cob.

O Yes

4. Restricted Dellvery? (Extra Fee)

§ : PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106
1
1
l
|
|
}
i

[ Express Malil

1 YES, enter delivery address below:

O Insured Mait

. ¥ Certified Mall
1 Registered

3. Sefvice Type .

he card to you.

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

Delivery is desired.

., and 3. Also compiete
our nama and address on the reverse

itemn 4 if Restricted
50 that we can return

Complete items
Print y

-pg4 L1L0 0005 5399 1504

|
|

.. WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING
i ¢ 600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259

& PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107 3. Service Type

8 B Certified Mail [T Express Mail

ia [ Registersd O Return Rsceipt for Merchandi:
E [ Insured Mail O c.oD.

& » 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feo) LT Yes

g

e . Article Number

£ =

§ __mem senvice

S Farm 3811, February 2004

- | COMPLETE THIS 5

L=

& 1 Complete itoms ., 2, and 8. Also complete A, SIQ -
& item4if Hestncted Dehvery is desired. 0

§ I Print your name and address on the reverse Ckﬂé’ 8 -Address
8 sothat we can return the card to you, B Haée{ od by (P i
Lulf_ ¥ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, vedby( }2‘ f Na c' Date of Defiv
~ oron the front if space permits. )
— .
o : D. Is dellvery addrass different from item 12 3 Yes
OE - Articie Addressed to: 'f YES, enter delivery address below: O Ne

B

3. Service Typs
B Certified Mall [ Express Mail

0O Reglstered O Return Receipt for Merchandi
O insured Mail [ C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) [T Yes
i 2. Articie Number C : i .
ravstor from wervi fabes | 7004 L1LO 0005 9339 1498
PS Form 3811, February 2004 " Domestic Return Receipt

e

E THIS SECTION

B Complete items .,.<, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Dslivery is desired.

| Print your name and address on the reverse
s0 that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

102595-02-M-1!

COMPLETE THIS S, TON ON DELIVERY

A Slgﬂature % . !
e ’ h! E}geﬂt
Address

B Fiecewed by ( ad Name) G Date of Igallvz

1. Article Addrezsad to:

- COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
CLEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION
| DEPARTMENT 281230

{ IHARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 |:| Yes
1 ¥ES, snter defivery address below: O Ne

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE-ATTN: SHERIFF SALE

Sarvice Type

@ Certified Mail  [J Express Mall

3 Registered 1 Return Receipt for Merchandi:
O Insured Mail gcop

4. Restricted Delivery? (Exira Fee) ] Yes

2. Articte Number
{Transfer frorm service label)

2004 LLLO DOOS 9399 L528

{Transfer from serw'ce fabef)

¢ PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Regeipt

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

PO BOX 8010
HARRISBURG, PA 17103

Article Addressed to:
QFFICE OF F.A.LR.

. Articlie Number

'S For

102595-02-M-1=



MNarne and
Address
Of Sender

>

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOOQDGREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD
CHERRY HILL. NJ 08003

[ Registered
O nsured
[dcob

[] Certified

[ Return Recaipt for

Merchandise

O Int'l Racorded Del.
[ Express Mail

Registerad Mail:

Chack appropriate btock for

[ With Pastal Insurance

[ Without postal insurance

Alfix slamp here if issued as
certificate of mailing or for
additiona! copies of this bill.

Postmark and Date of Receipt

Line

Article
Number

Name of Addresses, Street, and Post Office Address

Postage

Fee

Handling
Charge

Act. Value
{If Regis.)

Ingurad
Value

Dus Ssnder
If COD

H.R.
Fee

sD.
Fee

1 DENNIS

COLUMBIA GO TAX CLAIM BUREAU
PO BOX 280, BL.OOMSBLRG, PA 178156

DOMESTIC RELATIONS SECTION
PO BOX 380, BLOOMSBURG, PA 178156

COM OF PA, DEPT OF REV, BUR OF COMPLIANCE
DEPT 281230, HARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230

4 0237193

TENANTS/ OCCUPANTS
RH 4, BOX 4836 (BAIAR CREEK TWP.)
BERWICK, PA 1B603

BERWICK DENTAL ARTS
106 WEST 9™ STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

PHFA, 211 M. FRONT ST, PO BOX 15628
HARHRISBURG, PA 17101

BEAWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY
1108 FREAS AVE, BERWICK, PA 18603

8 COLUMBIA

10

11 K. BLACK

12

13

14

4
FErs
4
N
3

e, 18 e ST

REN

Total number of Piaces
Listed by Sandsr

Total Z::..u.w%b Pieces
Received ost Office

N

i

/s

The hill declaration of vaiug is required on att domasiic and intemational registared mail, The maximum indampily payable
for the reconstruction of nonnegetable documents undar Express Mail documenl reconsiruction insuranca is $50,000 per
piece subject ta a limit of $500,000 per oceurrence. The maximum indamnily payable on Express Mail merchandise is
$500. The maximum indamnity payabls is $25,000 for registered mail, zenl with cpticnal postal Insurance, Ses Domestic
Mail Manwal RO00, 8913, and 8921 for limitalians of coverage on insured and COD meil. See lnternatlonal Mail Manual for
limitations of covarage on inlernational mail. Speciai handling charges apply only to third and larth olass parceis.

PS Form 3877, February 1994

yd
"

Form Must be Completed by Typewriter, ink or Bail Point Pen



TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERELAEN

T

SHERIFF OF COLUMBEIA COUNTY

FHONE COURT HOUSE - 2.0, HOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
{5701 Juw-5621 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17RES 1570) 7846300
FAX: (370) 289-3635
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK FORMERLY Docket# 69ED2ZOG3

KNOWN AS THE CHASE MANHATTAN
BANK SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO CHASE
BANK OF TEXAS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION (FORMERLY NAMED TEXAS
COMMERCE BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION), AS TRUSTEE AND
CUSTODIAN BY: SAXON MORTGAGE
SERVICES, INC. F/K/A M
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

JOHN A DENNIS, JR.
MICHELLE B. DENNIS

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS TUESDAY, MARCH 28, 2006, AT 2:00 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON JOHN DENNIS AT 3 OLD MILL ROAD, BERWICK BY HANDING TO
JOHN DENNIS, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE
KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREQF.

SO ANSWERS,
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS WE R RCH 29, 2006 . ’
DNESDAYj'MA n ‘_T.-'- ’7‘ 2 ? .
’ ; '.\ ﬂ \-'. 4
Wit AF T (/1{“&. g ’
)ﬂ ”WJ/Z(JU / X
NOTAR\’.WLIC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
COMMONWEAITH OF PENNSYLVANIA SHERIFF
Notarial Szal —, s
; !gjandy Wasiogar. Notary Pubfic o 'FB//
i oomsburg, Columbla Go., PA i Y
_ﬁMy Gommission Expires November 07, 2009 X S f-éf‘"’z '—/ﬁ/"” “{/{
P.D'ANGELO

DEPUTY SHERIFF

-y
EXHIB!Tﬁ



TIMOTHY T. CHAMEERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUINTY

FHONE LOURT HOUSE - P.O, BOX 380

24 HOLR PROME

[57E1 385-5622 BLOOMSBURSG, PA T7B15 [RT TRd-E 200

FAX: (5705 38Y-562%

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK FORMERLY
KNOWN AS THE CHASE MANHATTAN
BANK SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO CHASE
BANK OF TEXAS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION (FORMERLY NAMED TEXAS
COMMERCE BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION), AS TRUSTEE AND
CUSTODIAN BY: SAXON MORTGAGE
SERVICES, INC, F/K/A M

VS

JOHN A DENNIS, JR,
MICHELLE B. DENNIS

Docket# 69ED2003

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS TUESDAY, MARCH 28, 2006, AT 2:00 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE

FORECLOSURE UPON MICHELLE DENNIS

AT 3 0OLD MILL ROAD, BERWICK BY

HANDING TO JOHN DENNIS, HUSBAND, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREQOF.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFCORE ME
THIS WEDNESDAY, MARCH 29, 2006

[y e

NOTARY BMUBLIC

Notarial Sea|
‘g;endy Wastover, Notary Pubiie
WMy Con gomsburg. Columbia G P

A mission Expirag November 07, 2009

SO ANSWERS,

Teratly T. Chom i

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF

T
Dl
P. D'ANGELO -

DEPUTY SHERIFF

EXHJBJT@ |



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } §S

Brandon R. Eyerly, Publisher being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that
Press Enterprise is a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of
business at 3185 Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, and was established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily,
continuously in said Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice

June 21, 28 and July 5, 2006  as printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers or
publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant
nor Press Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of satd notice and advertisement and that
all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are
true.

2008

(Notary Public)

My commlsshon expires ]
ommonweaith Of Pennsyivania

<i Motanal Seal

i Dennis L. Ashenfelder, Nodary Public

i SoattTwp Co!umbiaCounty
AN NOW,cvvivieeieeeceieeeeerseriereeeenaeny 20 b yrovyr

publication charges amounting to $..........................for publlshmg the foregomg notice, and the

e-hdvertising and

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

PHGNE
(570} 389-5622

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 330
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
FAX: (578 389-5625

24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 784-630C4)

IN THE.COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK

VS.
JOHN & MICHELLE DENNIS

WRIT OF EXECUTION #69 OF 2003 ED

POSTING OF PROPERTY

May 31, 2006

POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE

PROPERTY OF JOHN & MICHELLE DENNIS AT 3 OLD MILL ROAD BERWICK

COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA, SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY COLUMBIA COUNTY

DEPUTY SHERIFF PAUL D’ANGELO.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 31™ DAY OF MAY 2006

COMN‘O&WgAL[H oF PENNSYLVAN!A
W Notarial Sea '
Bi|emciy Westovar, Notary Puiic i
My C 0Gmsburg, Columsia Co., PA
ammission Expires November g7, 2004}

SO %RS:

DEPUTY SHERIFF

7/1/%

TIMOTHY 1. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COI.UMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - 0. BOX 380 24 HOUR FHONE
(5700 ABG-5627 BEOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (3701 TH4-KIM)
FAK: (570} 389.5625

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK FORMERLY Docket # 69ED2003
KNOWN AS THE CHASE MANHATTAN '
BANK SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO CHASE
BANK OF TEXAS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION (FORMERLY NAMED TEXAS
COMMERCE BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCTATION), AS TRUSTEE AND
CUSTODIAN BY: SAXON MORTGAGE
SERVICES, INC., F/K/A M
Vs MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

JOHN A DENNIS, JR.
MICHELLE B. DENNIS

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS TUESDAY, MARCH 28, 2006, AT 2:00 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE

FORECLOSURE UPON MICHELLE DENNIS AT 3 OLD MILL ROAD, BERWICK BY

HANDING TO JOHN DENNIS, HUSBAND, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY QF THE ORIGINAL

WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THERECF.

50 ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

i | /z@m, X":""’*‘%’f Chn i

NOTARY MUBLIC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

Notarial Sgaj
Sloesors Relary rut X /”4’4
: m ]
My Commission Expires Noven?ger%g 2004 P. DANGELO

DEPUTY SHERIFF



TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
LST0) 3495627 BLOOMSBURG, PA 1715 {570} 784300
FAK: (570} F89-5625

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK FORMERLY Docket # 69ED2003
KNOWN AS THE CHASE MANHATTAN '
BANK SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TQ CHASE
BANK OF TEXAS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION (FORMERLY NAMED TEXAS
COMMERCE BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION), AS TRUSTEFE, AND
CUSTODIAN BY: SAXON MORTGAGE
SERVICES, INC. F/K/IAM
V3 MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

JOHN A DENNIS, JR.
MICHELLE B. DENNIS
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS TUESDAY, MARCH 28, 2006, AT 2:00 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON JOHN DENNIS AT 3 OLD MILL ROAD, BERWICK BY HANDING TO

JOHN DENNIS, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE
KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS WEDNESDAY, MARCH 29, 2006 ‘T" . -
AN emetly T, Cho Lo
X

NOTARYfP LIC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
COMMO SHERIFF
Notarial Seal
Wondy Westover, Notary Public // :
Bloomsburg, Columbia Co., PA o e
{My Commission Expires November 07, 2009 X / ﬁ"‘
P.D'ANGELO

DEPUTY SHERIFF



A4/13/2886 12:13

5787591681

L

JOANRROTHERY

P&GE  B1

- JOAN M. ROTHERY
BRIAR CREEK TOWNSHIP
TAX COLLECTOR

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

10 Jime  Chamtudiss

F4Y NUMBER: 389— Sl oy

DATE:

PASES (inc. cover):

Lk

Y- 13-4 o

o

YR CTEEY 2006 County & Municipality ! OATE BILL NQ,
“BRIARCREEKYTWP i JFOR; COLUMBIA COUNTY 03/01/2608 10518
MAKE CHECKS PAYBLE TO: I~ DESCRIPTION | ASSESGMENT | WILS [ [ESS DISCOUNT | AX AMOURT DUET TRCL FENALTY |
Joan M. Rothery | GENERAL 13,638 5.6844] 74.88 76,42 84.06
122 TWIN CHURCH RDAD 1 SINKING 1.345) 17.85 18.21 20L03
Berwick PA 186803 FIRE 1 13.27 13.54 14.89
1TWP RE 5 66.33 87.68 74.45
HOURS TUES & THURS: 888 TG 9PM _
WEDNESDAY: 1PM 4PM & 8PM - 8P o “-\
NGV & DEC:  WEDNESDAY HOURS ONLY e AT E el 177.34 E i1 18343
PHONE:570.759-2118 heve bean celoulated FAY THIS AMOUNT bt 26 June 30 Jufe 30
for your cenvenlence If paid oy before | Wsaid on or before | I7pald after
. S P . CNTY WF
70ES FREBHE S PAASLE “FROVET PR WEN T FPTeTer Discount ade o Lok [This fax retumed o
DENNIS JOHN A & MICHE LE B JR Penalty 10%  10% Janua
3 OLD MILL ROAD PARCEL: 07 -D38-031-02,000 {
BERWICK PA 18603 3 OLD MILL RDD
1 Acres Land 4 \l
Buildings fou i) P»( \ 0
Total Assessment 13,538

Y h—d



PAGE B2

JOANRROTHERY

le:11 5787591681

vd/86/20080

EE 2006 Counly & Municipality

: DATE BILL NO.
BRIARCREEK Twip FOR: COLUMBIA COUNTY 03/01/2008 10518
MAKE CHECKS PAYBLE TO: DESCRIFTI E MILLS ESS DISCOUNT | A% AMOURT OUE TNCL PENAL
Joan M. Roth GENERAL 13,536 5.6461 74 A9 642! - 84.06
122 d.__.___z CRURCH RCAD SINKING 1.345 17.85 1821 2003
Berwick PA 18503 FIRE 1 13,27 1354 14.89
TWF RE 3] 66.33 67.68 74,45
HOURS:TUES & THURS: 6P Tcr gou
WEDNESDAY: 1OM 4PM & 6PN - aPif
NCV&DEC: WEDNESDAY HOURS ONLY
. “The GISGo0rTE & Feadly 7234 175, 3.
PHONE:570.753.2118 bavs boen cobouated” |PAY THIS AMOUNT it I s
far your comvenienca . )
¥o If p2id on orelose { if pald an o bafors i paif after
_ WNIY ™ Twp This tax retumed to
Discount 2% e y

DENNIS JOHN A 8 MICHELLE B JR
3 OLD MILL ROAD
BERWICK PA 13603

P GESIRS 2 RGN, NG 7 nall-adiesge

Penalty 10 % 10%

PARCEL. 07 -03B-031-02,000

3CLDMILLRD

1 Acres Land
Buildings

Total Assessment

fm_ﬂu courthouse on;

January 1, 2007

5,44
a cuw FILE CopY

13,536




MAR-23-2006(WED) 14:18 BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORI (FHX}15707528479 P.o01/002

| BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY |

March 29, 2006

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court Housce- P.Q. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE CHASE
MANHATTAN BANK SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO CHASE BANK OF
TEXAS, NATIONAL ASOCIATION (FORMERLY NAME TEXAS
COMMERCE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION), AS TRUSTEE AND
CUSTODIAN BY: SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC. F/K/A/M

VE.

JOHN A. DENNIS, JR.
MICHELLE E. DENNIS

DOCKET # S7TED2006 JD # 104JD2006

Dear Timothy:

The property located at 3 Qld Mill Roed, Berwick Pa is not currently hooked to
public sewer.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have,

Sincerely,

Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711
"BAJSA is an Equal Qpportunity Provider urd Provider*

1108 Freas Avenue = Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Phone: (570) 752-8477 = Fax: (570) 752-8479



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER:  T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 1 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED ~ 3/27/2006 DOCKET # 69ED2003
PLAINTIFF JP MORGAN CHASE BANK FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE

CHASE MANHATTAN BANK SUCCESSOR BY MERGER
TO CHASE BANK OF TEXAS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
(FORMERLY NAMED TEXAS COMMERCE BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION), AS TRUSTEE AND
CUSTODIAN BY: SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC.

F/IK/IAM
DEFENDANT JOHN A DENNIS, JR,
MICHELLE B. DENNIS
ATTORNEY FIRM MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
JOHN DENNIS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
3 OLD MILL ROAD
BERWICK
SERVED UPON Totpa  IPEw as S
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE 5’3/;'1’/56 TIME “¥wvo MILEAGE OTHER
Race __ Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes__ Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA _—TOB__ POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

" : ~
DEPUTY / 2« ,*%{ DATE 07 24 7% £




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER:  T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  3/27/2006 DOCKET # 69ED2003
PLAINTIEF JP MORGAN CHASE BANK FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE

CHASE MANHATTAN BANK SUCCESSOR BY MERGER
TO CHASE BANK OF TEXAS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
(FORMERLY NAMED TEXAS COMMERCE BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION), AS TRUSTEE AND
CUSTODIAN BY: SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC.

£F
F/K/A M ‘o %
.-‘/ a - ?

DEFENDANT JOHN A DENNIS, JR. o
MICHELLE B. DENNIS

ATTORNEY FIRM MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

MICHELLE DENNIS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

3 OLD MILL ROAD

BERWICK

SERVED UPON J b~ D€~

RELATIONSHIP oS dan & IDENTIFICATION

DATE 6348/ ¢ TIME /Yo MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ Sex  Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA ~ POB__ POE___ CCSO

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY}
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
o3 2% ot Yy BV RV 2T 573

,-/-_ ]
DEPUTY kZ’L{L T DATE 63 /2 /oy




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 3 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 3/27/2006 DOCKET # 69ED2003
PLAINTIFF JP MORGAN CHASE BANK FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE

CHASE MANHATTAN BANK SUCCESSOR BY MERGER
TO CHASE BANK OF TEXAS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
(FORMERLY NAMED TEXAS COMMERCE BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION), AS TRUSTEE AND
CUSTODIAN BY: SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC.

F/K/AM
DEFENDANT JOHN A DENNIS, JR.
MICHELLE B. DENNIS
ATTORNEY FIRM MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK DENTAL ARTS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
105 W.9TH ST.
BERWICK
SERVED UPON D PEWARLT
RELATIONSHIP _ & FC ™ &R IDENTIFICATION
DATE ¢3-2# ¢t TIME + 23R¢ MILEAGE OTHER
Race ~ Sex __ Height Weight  Eyes _ Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA  POB _"-{POE __CcCso
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

) N
DEPUTY %:}'g DATE oF 2F- 0 &




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T, CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 5 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  3/27/2006 DOCKET # 69ED2003
PLAINTIFF JP MORGAN CHASE BANK FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE

CHASE MANHATTAN BANK SUCCESSOR BY MERGER
TO CHASE BANK OF TEXAS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
(FORMERLY NAMED TEXAS COMMERCE BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION), AS TRUSTEE AND
CUSTODIAN BY: SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC.

F/K/A M
DEFENDANT JOHN A DENNIS, JR.
MICHELLE B. DENNIS
ATTORNEY FIRM MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
JOAN ROTHERY-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
122 TWIN CHURCH RD
BERWICK
SERVED UPON e £ D
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE 2% 2%-¢¢ TIME ‘775  MILEAGE OTHER
Race ~ Sex ___ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __ POB_—POE__ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaw

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

)
DEPUTY Yo/ M DATE OF - =2F 24




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 6 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  3/27/2006 DOCKET # 69ED2003
PLAINTIFF JP MORGAN CHASE BANK FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE

CHASE MANHATTAN BANK SUCCESSOR BY MERGER
TO CHASE BANK OF TEXAS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
(FORMERLY NAMLED TEXAS COMMERCE BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION), AS TRUSTEE AND
CUSTODIAN BY: SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC.

F/IK/A M
DEFENDANT JOHN A DENNIS, JR.
MICHELLE B. DENNIS
ATTORNEY FIRM MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK SEWER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1108 FREAS AVE.
BERWICK
SERVED UPON &E L ey ¢ e 2
RELATIONSHIP £ XA IDENTIFICATION
DATE £7-2§-2¢ TIME ¢ 9%%% MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex __ Height Weight  Eyes __ Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __ POB ﬁOE _ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

ey L
DEPUTY /%)4/// DATE &% 25 v &




MaR—22-6@6& BH1:42 FM

EERWICK DENTAL HRTS

LVANIA

L.UMM NWEALTH OF PEN
,-GUUNT OF COLUMBIA

26-3-02
m.

Excmum P. CASHMAN
Adciress;

39 WEST PRONT STREET
PERWICK, PA

Toepmne (370 ) 759-0359

18603-0000

8T FRON’.I:' 8TREET
BERWICK, PA 18603-0000

THIS IS TO NOTIEY YOU THAT:
Judgment;

E Judpment was entered for:
in 1

amount of § 239 8 on

D Defgndants are jointly and severally liable.

D Danfages will be assessed on:

D This case dismissed without prejudice.

D Amo ant of Judgment Subject to
Altaghment/Act 5 of 1998 §

D Lovylls stayed for

D Objegtion 1o levy has been flled and hearing will be hsid:

ANY PARTY H
OF APPEAL

MUST INCLUQE A COfY OF ‘tTHIS NQHE
GP ~9-35 Dale

[ certity thatlthis 15 & trugg

(A= 1Y-

5T TS52 636886 P.GE_,

NOTICE or JUDG&IIENTITHANSCHIP?""

PLAINTIFF; NAME sid ADDREES
BERWICK DENTAL ARTS INC
165 W 9TH 8T

BERWICK, PA 18603

L

VS,
DEFENDANT HAME and ADDRESS
DENNIE JR, JOHN A

R R 4 BOX 4836

--DEFAULT JUDGMENT PLTP
(Name) _BRRWICK DENTAL ARTSINC.
E_) Judgment was enterad against: (Name) _DENNTS I8, JOHN A L

——.days or [ ] generally stayed.

AS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT 8Y FILING A NOT!CE
THE PHOTHDNOTARWCLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON_PLEAS, GIVIL DIVISION, YOu

: taining the judgment.

BERWICK, PA 18603

L

Docket No.: CV-0000205-00
Date Filed: 6/05/00

{Date of Judgment) R/09/00 S
{Date & Time) -
Amount of Judgment $__._116...D_Q( o
Judgment Costs _JL_s_O A
Interest on Judgmeant ') L
Attorngy Feas $—_ .00 I
Total $..239.501 |
Post Judgment Credits B r
Post Judgment Costs | W
) ' sszmez=caze= § -
Certified Judgment Total $____ | i

YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

, District Justice

, District Justice

My commisgion explres first Monday of January,
AOPG 315-99

2006

SEAL




MAR—-25-8¢ B1 242 PM FERKICK DEMTAL ARTS 5T7TA T5Z BE86

BER%HCKIH%KDUJARI&INQ
105 W o STRERT
BERWICK, PA 18603
570-752-4542

T e ..

FROM:
PUONE ~ eeroemeroossmmmeamramemsmssoamsssssnsess

P T

MESSAGE:

Samer of Prass b this Bl neluding Crver Sheet om0

R I -

m. e

e e e, .




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 7 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  3/27/2006 DOCKET # 69ED2003
PLAINTIFF JP MORGAN CHASE BANK FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE

CHASE MANHATTAN BANK SUCCESSOR BY MERGER
TO CHASE BANK OF TEXAS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
(FORMERLY NAMED TEXAS COMMERCE BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION), AS TRUSTEE AND
CUSTODIAN BY: SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC.

F/rK/AM
DEFENDANT JOHN A BENNIS, JR.

MICHELLE B. DENNIS
ATTORNEY FIRM MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
15 PERRY AVE.
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON C.&g;f L tm

RELATIONSHIP Corgr Sagerd « IDENTIFICATION

DATE 3-29-¢ TIME ;¢a¢ MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes _ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA _ POB ¥ POE  CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE QOF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER {(SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY I;/l Qﬁa DATE 3 -7 ] -&



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 10 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  3/27/2006 DOCKET # 69ED2003
PLAINTIFF JP MORGAN CHASE BANK FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE

CHASE MANHATTAN BANK SUCCESSOR BY MERGER
TO CHASE BANK OF TEXAS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
(FORMERLY NAMED TEXAS COMMERCE BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION), AS TRUSTEE AND
CUSTODIAN BY: SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC.

F/IK/AM
DEFENDANT JOHN A DENNIS, JR.

MICHELLE B. DENNIS
ATTORNEY FIRM MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG
SERVED UPON )i @ H e g
RELATIONSHIP d EK IDENTIFICATION
DATE.3-J7-¢ TIME /) S MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POBX_POE  CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

PUOw

o

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

=

(™
DEPUTY \ \‘L ( M_Q_TW_:  DATE 2 27
/




COUNTY OF CCLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: 03/27/2006 Fee: £5.00 Cert. NG: 1858
DENNIS JOHN A & MICHELLE R JR District: BRIARCREEK TWP
3 QLD MILL ROAD Deed: 0372 R
BERWICK P& 18603 Locaticon: 3 QLD MILL RD

Parcel Id:07 -03B-031-02,000

Asgegament: 13,536
Balances as of 03/27/2006

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT PENALTY DISCOUNT PAID BALANCE
NO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

By =Tmoﬁ1%1_glfm:¢x.n@o§b§£@ Per: .



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE y
ED# ~7-05

DATE RECEIVED 2 ok

DOCKET AND INDEX ~ 3-2 o0,

SET FILE FOLDER UP S Aol
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.

WRIT OF EXECUTION

COPY OF DESCRIPTION

;

N}

WHEREABOUTS OF LKA L
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT o
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE e
WATCHMAN RELEASE FORM o
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST L

CHECK FOR $3:358:00 OR ;<Sa0.00 [ CK# S333%5°
**]F ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEDE**

SALE DATE dah- 4), 06 TIME w50
POSTING DATE S F
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 15" WEEK Oane. 2/

NP WEEK 28

3P WEEK Ty, , »6



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY JULY 12,2006 AT 10:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 69 OF 2003 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 273 OF 2003 JD ISSUED QUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TQ:

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE, PARCEL OR TRACT OF LAND SITUATE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIAR CREEK,
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO
WIT:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE CENTER OF THE PUBLIC ROAD LEADING FROM FOUNDRYVILLE TO
MILLER HOTEL SAID POINT BEING ON THE LINE OF LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF N. BELLES; THENCE
ALONG THE LINE OF N. BELLES, NORTH 67 DEGREES 15 MINUTES EAST 319.0 FEET TO AN IRON PIN
CORNER IN LINE OF OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET X, NOW OR LATE; THENCE ALONG
OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW OR LATE, SOUTH 32 DEGREES EAST 146.4 FEET TO AN
IRON PIN CORNER IN LINE OF OTIHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW OR LATE; THENCE
ALONG OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX NOW OR LATE, SOUTH 63 DEGREES 06 MINUTES
WEST 97.2 FEET TO AN IRON PIN CORNER, THENCE CONTINUING ALONG OTHER LAND OF DAVID W,
ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW OR LATE, SOUTH 78 DEGREES 27 MINUTES WEST, A DISTANCE OF 199.0 FEET TO
AN IRON PIN CORNER IN THE ROAD LEADING TO MOORE DAM; THENCE CONTINUING IN THE CENTER OF
SAID ROAD, SOUTH 65 DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST 49.5 FEET TO THE CENTER OF THE INTERSECTION OF A
ROAD LEADING FROM FOUNDRYVILLE TO MILLER HOTEL AND THE ROAD LEADING TO MOORE DAM:
THENCE ALONG THE CENTER OF THE ROAD LEADING FROM FOUNDRYVILLE TO MILLER HOTEL, NORTII
34 DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST, 113.20 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 1.60 ACRES IN ACCORDANCE TO A SURVEY PREPARED BY LAWRENCE G. LEBO FOR DAVID
ASHELMAN, DATED FEBRUARY 6, 1973.

BEING KNOWN AS: RR4 BOX 4836 (BRIAR CREEK TWP.), BERWICK, PA 18603

PROPERTY ID NO.: §7-03B-031-02

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN JOHN A. DENNIS, JR. AND MICHELLE B. DENNIS, HUSBAND AND
WIFE BY DEED FROM PATRICIA M. WRIGHT, NOW BY MARRIAGE, PATRICIA M, RUPP AND MICHAEL RUPP,
HER HUSBAND DATED 8/27/9% RECORDED 9/15/99 IN DEED BOOK 738 PAGE 59.

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is eash, certified check or cashicer's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO TIIE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder’s risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be

e

responsible for any attorncy fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Mark J. Udren Timothy T. Chamberlain
111 Woodcrest Road nww.sheriftofcolumbiacountv.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY JULY 12, 2006 AT 10:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 69 OF 2003 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NOG. 273 OF 2003 JD ISSUED QUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER.
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE, PARCEL OR TRACT OF LAND SITUATE IN TIIE TOWNSHIP OF BRIAR CREEK,
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO
WIT:
BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE CENTER OF THE PUBLIC ROAD LEADING FROM FOUNDRYVILLE TO
MILLER HOTEL SAID POINT BEING ON THE LINE OF LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF N. BELLES; THENCE
ALONG THE LINE OF N. BELLES, NORTH 67 DEGREES 15 MINUTES EAST 319.0 FEET TO AN IRON PIN
CORNER IN LINE OF OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW OR LATE; THENCE ALONG
OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW OR [LATE, SOUTH 32 DEGREES EAST 146.4 FEET TO AN
IRON PIN CORNER IN LINE OF OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW OR LATE; THENCE
ALONG OTIIER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX NOW OR LATE, SOUTH 63 DEGREES 06 MINUTES
WEST 97.2 FEET TO AN [RON PIN CORNER, THENCE CONTINUING ALONG OTHER LAND OF DAVID W,
ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW OR LATE, S0UTH 78 DEGREES 27 MINUTES WEST, A DISTANCE OF 199.0 FEET TO
AN IRON PIN CORNER IN THE ROAD LEADING TO MOORE DAM; THENCE CONTINUING IN THE CENTER OF
SAID ROAD, SOUTH 65 DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST 49.5 FEET TO THE CENTER OF THE INTERSECTION OF A
ROAD LEADING FROM FOUNDRYVILLE TO MILLER HOTEL AND THE ROAD LEADING TO MOORE DAM;
THENCE ALONG THE CENTER OF THE ROAD LEADING FROM FOUNDRYVILLE TO MILLER HOTEL, NORTH
34 DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST, 113,20 FEET TQ THE PLACE OF BEGINNING,
CONTAINING 1.00 ACRES IN ACCORDANCE TO A SURVEY PREPARED BY LAWRENCE G. LEBC FOR DAVID
ASHELMAN, DATED FEBRUARY 6, 1973.
BEING KNOWN AS: RR4 BOX 4836 (BRIAR CREEK TWP.), BERWICK, PA 18603
PROPERTY ID NO.: (¢7-033-031-02
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES S VESTED IN JOGHN A. DENNIS, JR. AND MICHELLE B, DENNIS, BUSBAND AND
WIFE BY DEED FROM PATRICIA M. WRIGHT, NOW BY MARRIAGE, PATRICIA M. RUPP AND MICHAEL RUPP,
HER HHUSBAND DATED 8/27/99 RECORDED 9/15/99 IN DEED BOOK 738 PAGE 59,

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certificd check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
{(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY TIIE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD,

If the successtul bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract, Tn the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in

which the bidder is found liable for damages.

3

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Mark J. Udren Timothy T. Chamberlain
111 Woodcrest Road www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY JULY 12, 2006 AT 10:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 69 OF 2003 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 273 OF 2003 ID ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE, PARCEL OR TRACT OF LAND SITUATE IN T1IE TOWNSHIP OF BRIAR CREEK,
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDEDR AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO
WIT:
BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE CENTER OF THE PURLIC ROAD LEADING FROM FOUNDRYVILLE TCO
MILLER HOTEL SAID POINT BEING ON THE LINE OF LAND NOW QR FORMERLY OF N. BELLES; THENCE
ALONG THE LINE OF N. BELLES, NORTH 67 DEGREES 15 MINUTES EAST 319.0 FEET TO AN IRON PIN
CORNER IN LINE OF OTHER LAND OF DAVID W, ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW OR LATE; THENCE ALONG
OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW OR LATE, SOUTH 32 DEGREES EAST 146.4 FEET TO AN
IRON PIN CORNER IN LINE OF OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW OR LATE; THENCE
ALONG OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX NOW OR LATE, SOUTH 63 DEGREES 06 MINUTES
WEST 97.2 FEET TO AN [RON PIN CORNER, THENCE CONTINUING ALONG OTHER LAND OF DAVID W,
ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW OR LATE, SQUTII 78 DEGREES 27 MINUTES WEST, A DISTANCE OF 199.0 FEET TO
AN IRON PIN CORNER IN THE ROAD LEADING TO MOORE DAM; THENCE CONTINUING IN THE CENTER OF
SAID ROAD, SOUTH 65 DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST 49.5 FEET TO THE CENTER OF THE INTERSECTION OF A
ROAD LEADING FROM FOUNDRYVILLE TO MILLER HOTEL AND THE ROAD LEADING T(Q MOORE DAM;
THENCE ALONG THE CENTER OF THE ROAD LEADING FROM FOUNDRYVILLE TO MILLER HOTEL, NORTH
34 DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST, 113.20 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 1.00 ACRES IN ACCORDANCE TO A SURVEY PREPARED BY LAWRENCE G. LERQ FOR DAVID
ASHELMAN, DATED FEBRUARY 6, 1973,
BEING KNOWN AS: RR4 BOX 4836 (BRIAR CREEK TWP.), BERWICK, PA 18603
PROPERTY ID NO.: 07-03B-031-02
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES 1S VESTED IN JOHN A. DENNIS, JR. AND MICHELLE B. DENNIS, HHIUSBAND AND
WIFE BY DEED FROM PATRICIA M. WRIGHT, NOW BY MARRIAGE, PATRICIA M. RUPP AND MICHAEL RUPF,
HER HUSBAND DATED &/27/99 RECORDED 9/15/99 IN DEED BOOK 738 PAGE 59.
TERMS OF SALE
MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or

costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD,

I the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may clect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. [n the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages,

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Mark J. Udren Timothy T. Chamberlain
111 Woodcrest Road www.sheriffefcolumbincounty.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003



UDREN LAW OFFICES, c. ATT- "NEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, -#Zsquire .

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

JPMorgan Chase Bank formerly : COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS
known as The Chase Manhattan Bank { CIVIL DIVISION
successor by merger to Chase Bank §Columbia County

of Texas, National Association :

{(formerly named Texas Commerce { MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Bank, National Agsocilation), as i

Trustee and Custodian By: Saxon i

Mortgage Services Inc. £/x/a E Ll)}UJ*T

Meritech Mortgage Services Inc.

as their attorney-in-fact é -
P.0. Box 141358 200 % ED b9
Irving, TX 75062 : :
Plaintiff
V. H
Jobn A. Dennis, Jr. i NO. 2003-CV-273,

Michelle B. Dennis

3 0ld Mill Road

Berwick, P& 18603
Defendant (g}

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF Columbia COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above
matter, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following

described property:

RR 4, Box 4836 (Briar Creek Twp.)
Berwick, P& 18603
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

Amount due 545,400.08

Interest From %/24/03
to Date of Sale
Cngoing Per Diem of $131.20
to actual date of sale including if sale is
held at a later date

r*ﬂi.ﬂ.“adlﬁr-v»m;_ R _.-.......-Q.CQS t.s_,.,.. t O . b e . a dde d } $
THE WITIHHIN Wuir I8 Ny
| Prothonoctar
HNEFESUED v chﬁ?‘i mg@/l_, d
A I T :?O'O(y B By “‘1‘/4472& /5. ﬁ&uc.;
- TR A f Clerk
T ‘;:: l r : i,

~'A g r;

Por _{ fi%__.w A,[t@ét‘f? _________ | pate ‘aretd. R4, F006

o Proth. & Clk. Of Sev. Courts
My Com. Ex. 1st Mon. Jan 2008




UDREN LAW OFFICES, ™~.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO.(04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROQAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

JPMorgan Chase Bank formerly
known as The Chase Manhattan Bank
succegsor by merger to Chase Bank
of Texas, National Asgsociation
(formerly named Texas Commerce
Bank, National Association}, as
Trustee and Custodian By: Saxon
Mortgage Services Inc. f/k/a
Meritech Mortgage Services Inc.
as their attorney-in-fact
P.0O. Box 141358
Irving, TX 75062

Plaintiff

V.

John A. Dennis, Jr.

Michelle B. Dennis

3 ¢ld Mill Road

Berwick, PA 18603
Defendant (s)

ATTYRNEY FOR PLATNTIFF

i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION
Columbia County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2003-CV-273

CERTIFICATE TO THE SHERIFF

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

entered in the above matter igs based on an

I. The judgment
Action:
A In Agsumpsit (Contract)
B. In Trespass {(Accident)
x C. In Mortgage Foreclosure
D.

On a Note accompanying a purchase money mortgage

and the property being exposed to sale is the

mortgaged property.

II. The Defendantis)

own the property being exposed to sale as:

Joint Tenants with right of survivorship

A. An individual
X B Tenants by Entireties
C.
D. A partnership
E Tenants in Common
F A corporation

IITI. The Defendant (s} is {are):

x A. Resident in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
B. Not resident in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
C. If more than one Defendant and either A or B above

is not applicable,

astate which Defendant ig

resident of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Resident:

‘Mark J. Udren, ESQUIRE
Address & I.D. # as above



UDREN LAW OFFICES,
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

n.C.

JPMorgan Chase Bank formerly
known as The Chase Manhattan Bank
successor by merger to Chage Bank
of Texas, National Association
(formerly named Texas Commerce
Bank, National Asscciation), as
Trustee and Custodian By: Saxon
Mortgage Services Inc. f£/k/a
Meritech Mortgage Services Inc.
as their attorney-in-fact
P.O. Box 141358
Irving, TX 75062

Plaintiff

V.

John A. Dennis, Jr.

Michelle B. Dennis

3 01ld Mill Road

Berwick, PA 18603
Defendant {s)

ATT™ RNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISICN
Columbia County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2003-CV-273

CERTIFICATHE

Mark J. Udren, Esqguire,

hereby states that he is the

attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter and that
the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because

it is:

Vacant

An FHA insured mortgage

Non-owner occupied

Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled.

Over 24 months delinguent.

Thig certification ig made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa. C.5. EBec.
authorities.

4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

f\_;
Udrgh, RSOUIRE

Mark .
EY FOR PLAINTIFF

ATTO



UDREN LAW OFFICES, ».C.

BY: Mark J. Udren Esqguire
ATTY I.D. NC. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

ATTNRNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

JPMcorgan Chase Bank formerly
known as The Chase Manhattan Bank
successor by merger to Chasze Bank
of Texas, National Assoclation
(formerly named Texas Commerce
Bank, National Association}, as
Trustee and Custodian By: Saxon
Mortgage Services Inc. f/k/a
Meritech Mortgage Services Inc.
as their attorney-in-fact
P.O. Box 141358
Irving, TX 75062

Plaintiff

V.

John &. Dennis, Jr.

Michelle B. Dennis

3 0ld Mill Rcad

Berwick, PA 18603
Defendant (s}

COURT OF COMMON
CIVIL DIVISION
Columbia County

PLEAS

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

s @7@@@%

CERTIFICATE

Mark J. Udren, Esquire,

hereby states that he is the

attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter and that
the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because

it is:

Vacant

An FHA insured mortgage

Non-owner occupiled

Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled.

Over 24 meonths delinguent.

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa. C.5. Sec¢.
authorities.

4804 relating to unsworn falsification to

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

R
. - Y

‘Mark J. Udren, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udrer Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

JPMorgan Chase Bank formerly COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS
known as The Chase Manhattan Bank { CIVIL DIVISICN
successor by merger to Chase Bank § Columbia County
of Texas, National Association
(formerly named Texas Commerce MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Bank, National Association), as
Trustee and Custodian By: Saxon
Mortgage Services Inc. f/k/a
Meritech Mortgage Services Inc.
as their attorney-in-fact
P.O. Box 141358
Irving, TX 75082
Plaintiff
V.

John A. Dennis, Jr. NCO. 2003-CVv-273

Michelle B. Dennis S

3 0ld Mill Road

Berwick, PA 18603
Defendant (s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3128.1

JPMorgan Chase Bank formerly known as The Chase Manhattan Bank
successor by merger to Chase Bank of Texas, National Association
(formerly named Texas Commerce Bank, National Association), as
Trustee and Custodian By: Saxon Mortgage Services Inc. f/k/a
Meritech Mortgage Services Inc. as their attorney-in-fact,
Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, Mark J. Udren,
ESQ., sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of
Execution was filed the feollowing information concerning the real

property located at: RR 4, Box 4836 (Briar Creek Twp.), Berwick,
PA 18603

1. Name and address of Cwner{(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Name Address

John &A. Dennig, Jr. 3 0l1d Mill Road

Berwick, PA 18603

Michelle B. Dennis 3 0ld Mill Road
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant{s) in the judgment:
Name Address

SAME AS #1 ABCVE
3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is
a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address

Berwick Dental Arts. 105 West 9" Street, Berwick, PA



4. Name and addres. of the last recorded hecld.. of every mortgage
of record:

Name Address
Plaintiff herein. See Caption above,
PHFA 211 North Front St., P.O. Box 15628

Harrisburg, PA 17101

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien
onn the property:
Name Address

Berwick Area Joint Address to Follow
Sewer Authority

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record
interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the sale:

Name Address

Columbia County Tax P.O. Box 280, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Claim Bureau

Domestic Relations Section P.C. Box 380, Blecomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of PA, Bureau of Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the gale:

Name Address

Tenants/Occupants RR 4, Box 4836 (Briar Creek Twp.)
Berwick, PA 18603

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and
correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 43904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

DATED: February 2, 2006 _ //\
WA
Mark J. Ndren ES8—

Artorney for Plaintiff




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In re:
John A. Dennis Chapter: 13
Michelle B. Dennis Case Number: 5-04-55492
* Debtor(s)

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that the Case is hereby dismissed for debtor(s) failure to

comply with Order dated June 22, 2005.

Datc: October 25, 2005

ﬁé‘?fvﬁ/

John J. Thumas, Ban&wp

CDS)

This electronic arder is sigrned and Hled on the samie date.

il

I
Hi

RANCRE R

F
i

:.-'I’ —
[V

---------

£

swer.pee 11104



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udrer Esguire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOCDCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

JPMorgan Chase Bank formerly ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
known as The Chase Manhattan Bank ECIVIL DIVISION
successor by merger to Chase Bank | Columbia County
of Texas, National Association :
{formerly named Texas Commerce ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Bank, National Zsscociation), as {
Trustese and Custodian By: Saxon
Mortgage Services Inc. f/k/a
Meritech Mortgage Services Inc.
asg their attorney-in-fact
P.O. Box 141358
Irving, TX 75062

Plaintiff

v.

John A. Dennis, Jr. I NO. 2003-CV-273
Michelle B. Dennis f
3 0ld Mill Road
Berwick, P& 18603
Defendant (=)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TC RULE 3129.1

JPMorgan Chase Bank formerly known as The Chase Manhattan Bank
successor by merger to Chase Bank of Texas, National Association
(formerly named Texas Commerce Bank, National Agsociation), as
Trustee and Custodian By: Saxon Mortgage Services Inc. f/k/a
Meritech Mortgage Services Inc. as theilr attorney-in-fact,
Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, Mark J. Udren,
ESQ., sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of
Execution was filed the following information c<¢oncerning the real

property located at: RR 4, Box 4836 (Briar Creek Twp.), Berwick,
PA 18603

1. Name and address of Owner({s) or reputed Owner({s}:

Name Address

John A. Dennis, Jr. 3 0l1ld Mill Road

Berwick, PA 18603

Michelle B. Dennis 3 01ld Mill Recad
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant{s} in the judgment:
Name Address

SAME AS #1 ABOVE
3. Name and address of every judgment crediter whose judgment is
a recerd lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Addresgss

Berwick Dental Arts. 105 West 9% Street, Berwick, P4



4. Name and addres. of the last recorded hold. of every mortgage
of record:

Name Address
Plaintiff herein. See Caption above.
PHFA 211 North Front St., P.O. Box 15628

Harrisburg, PA 17101

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien
on the property:
Name Address

RBerwick Arsa Joint Address to Follow
Sewer Authority

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record
interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the sale:

Name Address

Columbia County Tax P.0O. Box 380, Blecomsburg, PA 17815

Claim Bureau

Domestic Relations Section P.0O. Box 380, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of PA, Bureau of Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenants/Occupants RR 4, Box 4836 (Briar Creek Twp.)
Berwick, PA 18603

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and
correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

DATED: February 9, 2006 _ o,

£

. 3 L S
Mark J. Udren; ESQ-
Artorney for Plaintiff



UDREN LAW OFFICES, ™.C. ATT"RNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

JPMorgan Chase Bank formerly COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
known as The Chase Manhattan Bank { CIVIL DIVISION
successor by merger to Chase Bank § Columbia County
of Texas, National Association
{(formerly named Texas Commerce MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Bank, National Association), asg
Trustee and Custodian By: Saxcon
Mortgage Services Inc. f/k/a
Meritech Mortgage Services Inc.
as their attorney-in-fact
P.O. Box 141358
Irving, TX 75062
Plaintiff
v.

John A. Dennis, Jr. NC. 2003-CV-273

Michelle B. Dennis

3 0l1d Mill Read

Berwick, PA 18603
Defendant (s)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE QF REAL PROPERTY

To: John A. Dennis, dJr.
3 01d Mill Road
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at RR 4, Box 4836 (Briar Creek Twp.},
Berwick, PA 18603 is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale
on , at in the Columbia County Courthouse,
BRloomsburg, PA, to enforce the court judgment of $45,400.09,
obtained by Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you. If the
sale is postponed, the property will be relisted for the Next
Available Sale.

NOTICE OF QWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFE'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment,
late charges, costg and reasonable attorney's feesg. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call: (856} 66%-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court
to strike or open the judgment, 1f the judgment was improperly entered.
You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through cother legal proceedings.
You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sconer yvou contact

one, the more chance you will have of stopping the sale. (See notice on
page two on how to obtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE A™"E TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AMN YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE _HERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE F.CE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold
to the highest bidder. You may find out the price bid by calling 856-669-
5400,

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the
bid price was grossly inadegquate compared toe the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the
full amcunt due in the sale. To find out if this has happened, you may call
856-665-5400,

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you
will remain the owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
due 1s paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that
time, the buver may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for
your house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will
be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. This schedule will
state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed
distributicon is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10} days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may alsc have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
your home kack, if vyou act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAFER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. ITF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHOMNE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WRERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Susguehanna Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
Susquehanna Legal Services
168 Bast 5th Street
Blocomsburg, PA 17815
570~-784-8760



) ALL 'I'I-I'A'I‘ CERTAIH P"ECE PARCEL OR TRACT OF LA.NTD SITUATE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF BRI.AR
. CREEK, COUNTY CF COLUMBIA .AND S"'A'.'L'E OF PENNSYLVANIA BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS '
.FOLLOWS 'I'O WIT' . . .

;BEGINNING AT POINT IN THE CENTER OF THE PUBLIC" ROAD LEADING FROM. FOUNDRYVILLE To
MILLER HOTEL SATD POINT BEING ON THE LINE OF LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF.N. BELLES; .
. THENCE ALONG THE LINE OF N. BELLES, NORTH 67 DEGREES 15 MINUTES EAST 319,0 FEET TO

‘AN IRON PIN CORNER IN LINE OF OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW OR LATE;.
THENCE ALONG OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW GR LATE, SOUTH 32 DEGREES
EAST 146.4 FEET TO AN IRON PIN CORNER IN LINE OF OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN,

E'" ¢+ NOW OR LA.’I'E, 'THENCE ALONG QTEER LAND OF DAVID W. ASEELMAN, ET UX, NCOW OR
' " LATE, SOU‘I‘H 6§32 DEGREES 06 MINUTES WEST 97.2 'FEET TO .AN IRON PIN COR.N'ER, ’I’I:[ENCE_I_':' :

- CONTINUING ALONG OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, . ET UX, HOGW OR LATE, SQUTE 78 .
- DEGREES 27 MINUTES WEST, A DISTANCE OF 189.0 FEET TO AX IRON PIN CORNER 'IN THE. ROI—LD :

LEADING TO. MOQORE D.AM, THENCE CONTINUING IN THE CENTER CF SALID ROAD; ‘BOUTH 65
" ‘PEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST 453 .5 FEET TO THE CENTER OF 'I'H:E INTERSECTION OF A ROAD

'_LEA.DING FROM FOUNDRYVILLE TO MILLER HOTEL AND THE ROAD LEADING TO MOURE DAM; T'{EN"‘E'

L ::'_ALONG THE CENTER OF THE ROAD LEADTNG FROM FOUNDRYVILLE TO" MLLER HOTEL . NDRTH 34'

DEGREES 45 MINU‘I'ES WEST 113 20 FEET TO 'I'HE PLACE OF BEGINNING..__'
CONTAINING 1. 00 ACI\'.ES IN ACCORDANCE TO A. SUI{VEY PREPARED BY LAWRENC.E G LEBO FOR
'-_-_DAVID ASHELMAN, DATED FEBRUARY €, 1973 S : -

BEING ENOWN AS: RR 4, BOX 4836 {(BRIAR CREEK TWP.), BERWICK, PA
ige3
PROPERTY ID NO.: 07-03B-031-02

TITLE TC SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN JOHN A. DENNIS, JR. AND
MICHELLE B. DENNIS, HUSBAND AND WIFE BY DEED FROM PATRICIA M.
WRIGHT, NOW RBY MARRIAZGE, PATRICIA M. RUPP AND MICHAEL RUPP, HER
HUSBAND DATED 08/27/99 RECORDED 05/15/99 IN DEED BOOK 738 PAGE 59.



| ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE, PARCEL OR TRACT OF LAND SITUATE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIAR
| CREER, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED. AND DESCRIBED AS -
- FOLLOWS, TO:WIT:_ ' g.. o s S e e

;BEGINN:NG AT X POINT IN THE CENTER. OF THE PUBLIC 'ROAD LEADING FROM. FOUNDRYVILLE TO -
_ MILLER HOTEL. $AID POINT BEING ON THE LINE OF LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF N. BELLES; . o
. THENCE ALONG THE LINE OF N. BELLES, NORTH 67 DEGREES 15 MINUTES EAST 319.0 FEET TO .
‘AN IRON PIN CORNER IN LINE OF OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW OR LATE;
THENCE ALONG OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX, NOW OR LATE, SOUTH 32 DEGREES
EAST 146.4 FEET TO AN IRON PIN CORNER IN LINE OF OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN,

BT UX, KOW OR LAIE, THEENCE ALONG OTHER . LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET TUX, NOW OR

' LATE, SOUTH 62 DEGREES 06 MINUTES WEST 97.2 FEET TO AN IRON PIN CORNER, THENCE -~

. CONTINUING ALONG OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ﬁSHELMAN, ET UX, NOW:OR- LATE, SOUTH 7B .
- DEGREES 27 MINUTES WEST, .A DISTANCE ‘OF.199.0 FEET TO AN IRON FIN CORNER IN THE ROAD"_
'LEADING TO. MOORE DAM;  THENCE- CONTINUING IN THE CENTER OF ‘SATD ROAD; SOUTH 65 B

.';DEGRE”S 45 MINUTES WEST 49%.5 FEET TO THE ‘CENTER OF THE INTERSECTION DV A ROAD -

. LEADING “FROM FOUNDRXVILLE TO MILLER HOTEL ' AND CTHE ROAD LEADING TO MOORE DAM; TﬁEﬂ"E_:
' ALONG THE CENTER OF TEE ROAZD LEADING FROM FOUNDRYVILLE puch MILLER HOTEL, NOR”P:3$_ '

”i:DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST 113 20 ‘FEET TO THE PLACE DF BEGINNING.

TCDNTAINING 1 GD ACRES IN ACCORDARCE TQ A SURVEV PREPARED BY LAWRENCE G. LEBO FOR e

'”5DAVID ASHELMAN, DAIED FEBRUARY &, 1973._-

BEING ENOWN AS: RR 4, BOX 4836 (BRIAR CREEK TWP.)}, BERWICK, PA
18603
PROPERTY ID NO.: 07-03B-031-02

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN JOHN A, DENNIS, JR. AND
MICHELLE B. DENNIS, HUSBAND AND WIFE BY DEED FROM PATRICIA M.
WRIGHT, NOW BY MARRIAGE, PATRICIA M. RUPP AND MICHAREL RUPP, HER
HUSBAND DATED 08/27/99 RECORDED 0%/315/99 IN DEED BOOK 73¢ PAGE 59.



ALI THAT CERTAIN PIECE, PARCEL OR TRACT OF LAND SITUATE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIAR .
. CREEE, COUNTY OF COLUMETA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED ZND DESCRIBED AS
.FOLLOWS, TO:WIT°_ . -

.BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE CENTER OF THE PUBLIC ROAD LE&DING FROM FOﬁNDRYVILLE TD

._-MILLER KOTEL BAID PDINT BEING ON THE LINE OF LAND NOW ‘OF FORMERLY OF N BELLES,-

'AN IROH PIN CDRNER IN LINE OF OTHER LARD OF DAYID W ASHELMAN ET UX..NDW OR LATE;
. TEENCE ALONG OTHER LAND OF DAVID W, - ASHELMRN, ET TUX, "NOW OR LATE, SOUTH 3iZ DEGREES -
"EAST 14§.4 FEET TO AN TRON" PIN CORNER IN LINE OF OTHER . LAND OF .DAVID W. ASHELMAN,-
BT UX,. NOW OR LATE, THENCE ALONG OTHER LAND OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, BT UZ, NOW OR.

- LATE,- SOUTB 63 DEGREES 06 MINUTES . WEET. 37.2 FEET TO AN IRON PIN CORNER THENCE_'

' CONTINUING ALONG OTHER LAND. OF DAVID W. ASHELMAN, ET UX, MOW OR!LATE, SOUTH 78 _
 DEGREES 27 MINUTES WEST, A DISTANCE OF 199.0 FEET TO AN IRON PIN CORNER IN THE ROAD
- LEADING TO.MOORE DAM; THENCE CONTINUING IN THE CENTER OF SATID ROAD; ‘SOUTH 65 - : '

' DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST 49.5 FEET TO THE CENTER OF THE INTERSECTION .OF .A ROZD -
. LEADING “FROM FOUNDRYVILLE TO MILLER HOTEL AND THE ROAD LEADING TO MOORE DAM; TEENFE',
- ALONG THE CENTER OF THE ROAD LEADING FROM FOUNDRYVILLE TO MILLER HOTEL, NORTE. 34

”i'DEGREES 45 MINUTES WEST,,IIB 20 FEET TO THE PLACE O? BEGINNINGr_

TCONTAINING l 00 ACRES IN ACCORDANCE TO A SURVEV PREPARED BY LAWRENCE G LEBO FOR

* DAVID ASHEIMAN, DATED FEERUARY 6, 1973.0 -

BEING ENOWN AS5: RR 4, BOX 4836 (BRIAR CREEK TWP.), BERWICK, PA
18603
PROPERTY ID NO.: 07-03B-031-02

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN JOHN A. DENNIS, JR. AND
MICHELLE B. DENNIS, HUSBAND AND WIFE BY DEED FROM PATRICIA M.
WRIGHT, NOW BY MARRIAGE, PATRICIA M. RUPP AND MICHAFEL RUPF, HER
HUSBAND DATED 08/27/99 RECORDED 09/15/99 IN DEED BOOK 738 PARGE 59.



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD
SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620 PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE

MARK J. UDREN* B56 . 669-5400 F15.568.9500
STUART WINNEG*#* FAX: 856 . 669-5399 215.568-1141 FAX
GAYL SPIVAK ORLOFF++*

HEIDI R. SPIVAK**#*

MARISA JOY btk
LORRAING DOVLE FREDDIE MAC

ALAN M. MINATO™** PENNSYLVANIA
oA LAON DESIGNATED COUNSEL

ADMITTED PA
PHEADMITTED NJ, PA

TINA MARIE RICH
OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE

February 2, 2006

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse

P.O.

Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:

Dear

JPMorgan Chase Bank formerly known as The Chase Manhattan Bank
succegsor by merger to Chase Bank of Texas, National
Association (formerly named Texas Commerce Bank, National
Asgociation), as Trustee and Custodian By: Saxon Mortgage
Services Inc. f/k/a Meritech Mortgage Services Inc. as their
attorney-in-fact

vS.

John A. Dennis, Jr.

Michelle B. Dennis

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2003-CV-273

Sir:

Pleage serve the Defendant {g), John A. Dennis, Jr. and Michelle B.
Dennis at 3 01d Mill Road, Berwick, PA 18603.

Please then, POST the property with the Handbill at RR 4, Box 4836
(Briar Creek Twp.}, Berwick, PA 18603.

UDREN LAW CFFILES, P.C.

I r \ \

Mérk_;V

Udxlenr, Egquire

Attorney for Plaintiff



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD
SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620  peasyLVANIA OFFICE

MARK J. UDREN* B56 . 669-5400 F15-568-0500
STUART WINNEG** FAX: 856 . 669-5399 215-568-1141 FAX
GAYL SPIVAK QRLOFF*+*

HEID]I R. SPIVAK**+
MARISA JOY MYERS#*%+

LORRAINE DOYLE®* FREDDIE MAC
ALAN M. MINATO®* PENNSYLVANIA
o N CRATon DESIGNATED COUNSEL

*ADMITTED PA
WA ADMITTED NI, PA

TINA MARIE RICH
OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR

PLEASE RESPOND T(Q NEW JERSEY OFFICE

February 9, 2006

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse

P.O.

Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:

JPMorgan Chase Bank formerly known as The Chase Manhattan Bank
guccegsor by merger to Chase Rank of Texas, National
Agsociation (feormerly named Texas Commerce Bank, Natiocnal
Association), as Trustee and Custeodian By: Saxon Mortgage
Services Inc. f/k/a Meritech Mortgage Services Inc. ag their
attorney-in-fact

VS,

John 2A. Dennis, Jr.

Michelle E. Dennis

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2003-CV-273

Dear Sir:

Please gerve the Defendant (g}, John A. Dennis, Jr. and Michelle B.
Dennis at 3 0ld Mill Road, Berwick, PA 18603,

Please then, POST the property with the Handbill at RR 4, Box 4836
{(Briar Creek Twp.)}, Berwick, PA 18603.

UDREN LAW OFF%QES, P.C.

A

Mark J. Udden, ESquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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